
Commercial Business

Pharmacy Update - Notice of Changes to Prior Authorization Requirements and Coverage Criteria for UnitedHealthcare Commercial

UM Type Trade Name 
(Generic Name) Summary of Changes  Implementation Date

Anticonvulsants Notification

Aptiom® (eslicarbazepine acetate), Banzel® (rufinamide), Briviact® 
(brivaracetam), Diacomit® (stiripentol), Epidiolex® (cannabidiol), 
Fintepla® (fenfluramine), Fycompa® (perampanel), Nayzilam® 
(midazolam), Onfi® (clobazam), Sabril® (vigabatrin), Sympazan® 
(clobazam), Valtoco® (diazepam), Vimpat® (lacosamide), Xcopri® 
(cenobamate), Ztalmy® (ganaxolone)

Removed note that Sympazan is typically excluded from coverage.  Updated references. 3/1/2024

Apokyn Notification Apokyn® (apomorphine) injection Annual review with no changes to coverage criteria. 3/1/2024

Braftovi Notification Braftovi® (encorafenib) Updated background and criteria to include new FDA approved use in BRAF V600E NSCLC.  
Updated references. 3/1/2024

Envarsus XR Prior Authorization / Non-
Formulary Envarsus XR™ (tacrolimus extended-release tablets) Annual review.  Updated formatting and wording of criteria with no change to clinical 

content.  Updated reference. 3/1/2024

Mektovi Notification Mektovi® (binimetinib) Updated background and criteria to include new FDA approved use in BRAF V600E NSCLC.  
Updated references. 3/1/2024

Mycapssa Notification Mycapssa® (octreotide) Annual review with no change to clinical criteria. 3/1/2024
Mycapssa Medical Necessity Mycapssa® (octreotide) Annual review with no change to clinical criteria.  3/1/2024

BULLETIN (3/1/2024)



UM Type Trade Name 
(Generic Name) Summary of Changes  Implementation Date

Non-Solid Oral and Suppository Dosage Forms Medical Necessity

Alkindi® Sprinkle (hydrocortisone), Aspruzyo Sprinkle™ (ranolazine), 
Atorvaliq® (atorvastatin), Carafate® (sucralfate) suspension, Carospir® 
(spironolactone), chlorpromazine oral solution, Epaned® (enalapril), 
Eprontia® (topiramate), Ermeza™ (levothyroxine)*, Exservan™ (riluzole), 
Ezallor Sprinkle™ (rosuvastatin), Fleqsuvy® (baclofen), Flolipid (simvastatin), 
Indocin® (indomethacin) suspension, Indocin (indomethacin) suppository, 
Katerzia® (amlodipine), Lyvispah® (baclofen), Meloxicam (meloxicam) 
suspension, Naprosyn® (naproxen) suspension, Nexium® for suspension 
(esomeprazole), Norliqva® (amlodipine), Ozobax® (baclofen), Ozobax DS 
(baclofen), Pradaxa® (dabigatran) oral pellets, Prevacid® SoluTab™ 
(lansoprazole), Prograf® Granules (tacrolimus), Qbrelis® (lisinopril), Qdolo™ 
(tramadol), Renvela® (sevelamer carbonate) powder for suspension, Sotylize® 
(sotalol), Sympazan (clobazam)®, Syndros® (dronabinol), Tiglutik® (riluzole), 
Tirosint®-Sol (levothyroxine), Valsartan oral solution, Xatmep® 
(methotrexate), Xelstrym™ (dextroamphetamine), Zegerid® for suspension 
(omeprazole and sodium bicarbonate), Zonisade® (zonisamide)

Added Sympazan and Ozobax DS to criteria.  Removed Gloperba since it is off the market. 
Updated references. 3/1/2024

Nourianz Medical Necessity Nourianz® (istradefylline) Annual review.  Updated references.  3/1/2024

Nurtec ODT, Qulipta, Ubrelvy, Zavzpret Medical Necessity Nurtec® ODT (rimegepant), Qulipta™ (atogepant)*, Ubrelvy™ 
(ubrogepant), Zavzpret™ (zavegepant)

Removed CGRP step, added a provider attestation and updated the triptan step for 
Zavzpret. Removed that Zavzpret is typically excluded from coverage. Updated references. 3/1/2024

Nurtec ODT, Qulipta, Ubrelvy, Zavzpret Step Therapy Nurtec® ODT (rimegepant), Qulipta™ (atogepant)*, Ubrelvy™ 
(ubrogepant), Zavzpret™ (zavegepant)

Removed CGRP step and updated triptan step for Zavzpret. Condensed acute criteria for 
Nurtec ODT and Ubrelvy. Removed Zavzpret is typically excluded from coverage. Updated 
references. 

3/1/2024

Onureg Notification Onureg® (azacitidine) Annual review with no change to clinical criteria. Updated references. 3/1/2024
Relyvrio Notification Relyvrio® (sodium phenylbutyrate and taurursodiol) Annual review without changes to clinical coverage criteria. 3/1/2024
Relyvrio Medical Necessity Relyvrio® (sodium phenylbutyrate and taurursodiol) Annual review without changes to clinical coverage criteria. 3/1/2024
Rukobia Notification Rukobia (fostemsavir) Annual review with no changes to coverage criteria. 3/1/2024

Scemblix Notification Scemblix® (asciminib) Annual review. Added criteria for Myeloid/Lymphoid Neoplasms with Eosinophilia and ABL1 
Gene Rearrangement. Updated references. 3/1/2024

Sodium phenylbutyrate Notification Sodium phenylbutyrate (Buphenyl®) Annual review. No changes to clinical coverage criteria. Updated reference. 3/1/2024
Spravato Notification Spravato® (esketamine) Annual review. Updated background and references. 3/1/2024

Spravato Medical Necessity Spravato® (esketamine) Annual review. Added PHQ-9 scale to list of options for clinical assessments. Updated 
background and references. 3/1/2024

Therapeutic Duplication – administrative 
override Misc Therapeutic Duplication – administrative override Updated authorization duration to 2 weeks 3/1/2024

Upneeq Medical Necessity Upneeq® (oxymetazoline) 0.1% ophthalmic solution Annual review.  Updated references.  3/1/2024

Vowst Medical Necessity Vowst™ (fecal microbiota spores, live-brpk) Updated criteria to lower the number of required recurrent CDI. Updated antibiotic course 
requirement. Added requirement of failure, contraindication, or intolerance to Rebyota. 3/1/2024

Voxzogo Notification Voxzogo™ (vosoritide) Updated background and coverage criteria with expanded indication in pediatric patients of 
all ages.  Updated reference. 3/1/2024
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Voxzogo Medical Necessity Voxzogo™ (vosoritide) Updated background and coverage criteria with expanded indication in pediatric patients of 
all ages.  Updated references. 3/1/2024

Weight Loss Notification

Weight Loss – phentermine (all brand products including Adipex-P® 
and Lomaira™), benzphetamine, Contrave® (naltrexone HCl and 
bupropion HCl, diethylpropion, Imcivree® (setmelanotide), 
phendimetrazine, orlistat (Xenical®), Qsymia® (phentermine and 
topiramate extended-release), Saxenda® (liraglutide), tirzepatide 
(weight loss branded product only) and Wegovy® (semaglutide)

Added Zepbound to criteria.  Removed Maryland from background.    3/1/2024

Zeposia Notification Zeposia® (ozanimod) Annual review.  Updated not to be used in combination drugs.  Updated reference. 3/1/2024

Human Growth Hormone Notification

Human Growth Hormone - Somatropin (Genotropin®, Humatrope®, 
Norditropin®, NordiFlex®, Nutropin AQ NuSpin®, Omnitrope®, Saizen®, 
Zomacton®, Zorbtive®, and Serostim®), Skytrofa™, 
(lonapegsomatropin-tcgd), Sogroya® (somapacitan-beco), Ngenla™ 
(somatrogon-ghla)

Growth Stimulating Products: Mecasermin (Increlex®)

Removed Omnitrope from exclusion footnote. 3/15/2024

Human Growth Hormone Medical Necessity

Human Growth Hormone - Somatropin (Genotropin®, Humatrope®, 
Norditropin®, NordiFlex®, Nutropin AQ® NuSpin®, Omnitrope®, 
Saizen®, Zomacton®, Zorbtive®, and Serostim®), Skytrofa™ 
(lonapegsomatropin-tcgd), Sogroya®(somapacitan-beco), Ngenla™ 
(somatrogon-ghla)

Growth Stimulating Products: Mecasermin (Increlex®)

Removed Omnitrope from exclusion footnote. 3/15/2024

Augtyro Notification Augtyro™ (repotrectinib) New program 4/1/2024

Bonjesta, Diclegis Medical Necessity Bonjesta® (doxylamine/pyridoxine extended-release), Diclegis® 
(doxylamine/pyridoxine delayed-release) Annual review with no changes. 4/1/2024

Chenodal Step Therapy ChenodalTM (chenodiol) Annual review with no change to coverage criteria. 4/1/2024

Cosentyx Notification Cosentyx® (secukinumab) prefilled syringe or Sensoready pen Added coverage criteria for new indication for Hidradenitis Suppurativa (HS).  Updated 
background and reference. 4/1/2024

Cosentyx Medical Necessity Cosentyx® (secukinumab) prefilled syringe or Sensoready pen Added coverage criteria for new indication for Hidradenitis Suppurativa (HS).  Updated state 
mandate footnote.  Updated background and reference. 4/1/2024

Crinone Step Therapy Crinone® (progesterone gel) Annual review.  No changes. 4/1/2024
Cuvrior Notification Cuvrior™ (trientine tetrahydrochloride) Annual review with no changes to coverage criteria. 4/1/2024
Daurismo Notification Daurismo™ (glasdegib) Annual review with no change to clinical criteria. Updated reference. 4/1/2024

Diabetes Medications - DPP4 Inhbitors Step Therapy Januvia® (sitagliptin), Janumet® (sitagliptin/metformin immediate-
release),  Janumet® XR (sitagliptin/metformin extended-release) 

Annual review.  Updated mandate language for Connecticut. Updated products typically 
excluded from coverage.  Updated references.  4/1/2024

Diabetes Medications – GLP-1 & Dual GIP/GLP-1 
Receptor Agonists Step Therapy

Bydureon BCise® (exenatide extended-release), Byetta® (exenatide), 
Mounjaro® (tirzepatide), Ozempic® (semaglutide), Rybelsus® 
(semaglutide), Trulicity® (dulaglutide), Victoza® (liraglutide)

Annual review.  Removed Adlyxin. Updated state mandate language.   Updated references.  4/1/2024

Doptelet Notification Doptelet® (avatrombopag) Annual review with no changes to coverage criteria. 4/1/2024
Elmiron Step Therapy Elmiron® (pentosan polysulfate sodium) Annual review. Updated references. 4/1/2024
Hetlioz, Hetlioz LQ Medical Necessity Hetlioz®, Hetlioz LQ™ (tasimelteon) Annual review.  Updated step therapy mandate note to include Mississippi. 4/1/2024
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Hetlioz, Hetlioz LQ Notification Hetlioz®, Hetlioz LQ™ (tasimelteon) Annual review.  Updated references. 4/1/2024
Jesduvroq Notification Jesduvroq® (daprodustat) New program 4/1/2024
Jesduvroq Medical Necessity Jesduvroq® (daprodustat) New program 4/1/2024
Kerendia Notification Kerendia® (finerenone) Annual review.  Updated references.  4/1/2024
Lotronex Notification Lotronex® (alosetron) Annual review.  No changes.  4/1/2024
Mavenclad Notification Mavenclad® (cladribine) Annual review with no change to clinical criteria. 4/1/2024

Mavenclad Step Therapy Mavenclad® (cladribine) Annual review with no change to coverage criteria.  Updated  teriflunomide with Aubagio as 
an example. 4/1/2024

Nuplazid Notification Nuplazid® (pimavanserin) Annual review. Updated references. Updated background information. 4/1/2024
Ogsiveo Notification Ogsiveo™ (nirogacestat) New program 4/1/2024
Omvoh Notification Omvoh™ (Mirikizumab-mrkz) New program 4/1/2024
Omvoh Medical Necessity Omvoh™ (Mirikizumab-mrkz) New program 4/1/2024

Orencia Notification Orencia® (abatacept) Updated Background for updated indication for PsA for patients 2 years of age and older.  
Updated reference. 4/1/2024

Orencia Medical Necessity Orencia® (abatacept) Updated PsA criteria based on updated indication for patients 2 years of age or older.  
Updated Background, References, and state mandate footnote. 4/1/2024

Orencia Step Therapy Orencia® (abatacept) Updated PsA criteria based on new indication for patients 2 years of age and older.  
Updated background and reference. 4/1/2024

Promacta Notification Promacta® (eltrombopag) Annual review. Reformatted criteria without change to clinical intent. Updated background 
per label and updated reference. 4/1/2024

Qlosi, Vuity Medical Necessity Qlosi (pilocarpine)™ 0.4% ophthalmic solution, Vuity® (pilocarpine) 
1.25% ophthalmic solution Added Qlosi.  Updated references. 4/1/2024

Regranex Notification Regranex® (becaplermin gel) Annual review. No changes. 4/1/2024

Rozlytrek Notification Rozlytrek™ (entrectinib) Annual review with update to background. No changes to clinical criteria. Updated 
references. 4/1/2024

Sandostatin Notification Sandostatin® (octreotide acetate) Annual review with no changes to coverage criteria.  Updated background and references. 4/1/2024

Sedatvie Hypnotic Agents - Belsomra, DayVigo, 
Quviviq, Rozerem Step Therapy Belsomra® (suvorexant), DayVigo® (lemborexant), Quviviq® 

(daridorexant), Rozerem®* (ramelteon)
Annual review. Removed Zolpimist from step therapy program since this product is no 
longer on the market.  4/1/2024

Selzentry Notification Selzentry® (maraviroc) Annual review. Revised duration of authorization. 4/1/2024
Sohonos Medical Necessity Sohonos™ (palovarotene) New program 4/1/2024

Statins - Lescol XL, Livalo, Zypitamag Step Therapy
Lescol® XL (brand and generic fluvastatin extended-release), Livalo® 
(brand and generic pitavastatin calcium), Zypitamag® (pitavastatin 
magnesium)

Annual review.  Updated to include generic Livalo. Updated references. 4/1/2024

Stromectol Notification Stromectol® (ivermectin) oral dosage form Annual review. Updated references. 4/1/2024
Sucraid Notification Sucraid (sacrosidase) oral solution Annual review with no changes to coverage criteria.  Updated reference. 4/1/2024

Sucraid Medical Necessity Sucraid (sacrosidase) oral solution Annual review.  Updated confirmation of diagnosis requirements for initial authorization.  
Simplified reauthorization criteria.  Updated references. 4/1/2024

Tavalisse Notification Tavalisse® (fostamatinib) Annual review with no changes to clinical coverage criteria. 4/1/2024
Tavneos Notification Tavneos® (avacopan) Annual review with no changes. 4/1/2024
Tavneos Medical Necessity Tavneos® (avacopan) Annual review with no changes. 4/1/2024

Tibsovo Notification Tibsovo® (ivosidenib) Updated background and criteria to include new indication for relapsed or refractory MDS 
with a susceptible IDH1 mutation. Updated references. 4/1/2024
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Topical Products - New Jersey and New York Notification Topical Products Annual review.  No changes. 4/1/2024
Truqap Notification Truqap™ (capivasertib) New program 4/1/2024
Vitrakvi Notification Vitrakvi® (larotrectinib) Annual review with no changes to clinical criteria. Updated references. 4/1/2024
Xphozah Notification Xphozah® (tenapanor) New program 4/1/2024

Xpovio Notification Xpovio® (selinexor)
Annual review. Updated background. Updated indicated formatting for consistency. 
Included coverage criteria for diffuse large B-cell lymphoma according to NCCN 
recommendations and updated reference.

4/1/2024

Zilbrysq Notification Zilbrysq® (zilucoplan) New program 4/1/2024
Zilbrysq Medical Necessity Zilbrysq® (zilucoplan) New program 4/1/2024
Zilxi Notification Zilxi® (minocycline) Annual review. No changes. 4/1/2024

Zoryve Notification Zoryve® (roflumilast) Added criteria for Zoryve foam for seborrheic dermatitis.  Updated background and 
reference. 4/1/2024

Zoryve Medical Necessity Zoryve® (roflumilast) Added criteria for Zoryve foam for seborrheic dermatitis.  Updated background and 
reference. 4/1/2024

Actemra Medical Necessity Actemra® (tocilizumab)
This program applies to the subcutaneous formulation of tocilizumab.  

Removed Olumiant as a preferred product for RA.  Updated state mandate footnote to 30-
day trial for Connecticut. 5/1/2024

Actemra, Actemra ACTPen Step Therapy
Actemra® (tocilizumab), Actemra (tocilizumab) ACTPen
*This step criteria refers to the subcutaneous formulations of 
tocilizumab.  

Removed Olumiant as a preferred product for RA. 5/1/2024

Afrezza Medical Necessity Afrezza® (insulin human) Annual review. Updated references. Updated state mandate language. 5/1/2024

Anticonvulsants Notification

Aptiom® (eslicarbazepine acetate), Banzel® (rufinamide), Briviact® 
(brivaracetam), Diacomit® (stiripentol), Epidiolex® (cannabidiol), 
Fintepla® (fenfluramine), Fycompa® (perampanel), Nayzilam® 
(midazolam), Onfi® (clobazam), Sabril® (vigabatrin), Sympazan® 
(clobazam), Valtoco® (diazepam), Xcopri® (cenobamate), Ztalmy® 
(ganaxolone)

Removed Vimpat from criteria.  5/1/2024

Arikayce Medical Necessity Arikayce® (amikacin liposome inhalation suspension) Annual review with no change to coverage criteria. 5/1/2024

Bosulif Notification Bosulif® (bosutinib) Annual review with no changes to coverage criteria.  Updated background and references. 5/1/2024

Brexafemme Medical Necessity Brexafemme® (ibrexafungerp) Annual review.  Updated mandated states.  5/1/2024

Buphenyl, Olpruva, Pheburane Notification
Buphenyl® (sodium phenylbutyrate), Olpruva™ (sodium 
phenylbutyrate), Pheburane® (sodium phenylbutyrate), sodium 
phenylbutyrate

Added Olpruva and Pheburane, including statement that Olpruva and Pheburane are 
typically excluded from coverage. Updated references 5/1/2024

Cayston Notification Cayston® (aztreonam for inhalation solution) Annual review. Updated background. No changes to coverage criteria. 5/1/2024

Cayston Step Therapy Cayston® (aztreonam for inhalation solution) Annual review with no changes to coverage criteria. Updated background and references. 5/1/2024

Cuvrior Notification Cuvrior™ (trientine tetrahydrochloride) Annual review.  Added footnote indicating Cuvrior is typically excluded from coverage.  
Updated authorization durations to 12 months. 5/1/2024

Cuvrior Medical Necessity Cuvrior™ (trientine tetrahydrochloride) New program. 5/1/2024
Egrifta SV Notification Egrifta SV™ (tesamorelin for injection) Annual review with no changes to coverage criteria.  5/1/2024
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Empaveli Notification Empaveli® (pegcetacoplan)
Added Fabhalta to list of examples of other complement inhibitors used for the treatment 
of PNH. Revised initial authorization to 12 months. Included criteria for therapeutic 
duplication. Updated references.

5/1/2024

Empaveli Medical Necessity Empaveli® (pegcetacoplan) Added Fabhalta to list of examples of other complement inhibitors used for the treatment 
of PNH. Revised initial authorization to 12 months. Updated references. 5/1/2024

Endari Medical Necessity Endari® (L-glutamine Powder for Solution) Annual review.  No changes.  5/1/2024
Fabhalta Notification Fabhalta® (iptacopan) New program 5/1/2024
Fabhalta Medical Necessity Fabhalta® (iptacopan) New program 5/1/2024

Firazyr, Sajazir Notification Firazyr® (icatibant), icatibant, Sajazir™ (icatibant) Added coverage exclusion statement for brand Firazyr and Sajazir. Revised wording of 
criteria without changes to clinical intent. 5/1/2024

Firazyr, Sajazir Medical Necessity Firazyr® (icatibant), icatibant, Sajazir™ (icatibant) Added coverage exclusion statement for brand Firazyr and Sajazir. Added Kalbitor to list of 
other products indicated for the acute treatment of HAE attacks. 5/1/2024

Forteo Step Therapy Forteo® (teriparatide) Annual review with no changes to step criteria.  Updated background and references. 5/1/2024
Fosrenol Step Therapy Fosrenol® (lanthanum carbonate) Annual review.  Updated references. 5/1/2024
Fruzaqla Notification Fruzaqla™ (fruquintinib) New program 5/1/2024

Glumetza, Fortamet Medical Necessity Glumetza® (metformin extended-release modified release, brand and 
generic) and metformin osmotic extended-release (generic Fortamet®) Annual review. Updated references. Updated state mandate language and requirement for C 5/1/2024

Harvoni Notification Harvoni® (ledipasvir/sofosbuvir) Annual review. Added cirrhosis criteria for treatment of chronic hepatitis C - genotype 4, 5 
or 6. 5/1/2024

Ibrance Notification Ibrance® (palbociclib)
Annual review. Specified type of unresectable WD-DDLS to be retroperitoneal per NCCN 
recommendation. Updated references to separate out package insert references for Ibrance 
capsules and tablets.

5/1/2024

Inbrija Notification Inbrija® (levodopa inhalation powder) Revised initial authorization to 12 months. 5/1/2024
Inbrija Medical Necessity Inbrija® (levodopa inhalation powder) Annual review. Revised initial authorization to 12 months. Updated references. 5/1/2024
Inqovi Notification Inqovi® (decitabine and cedazuridine) tablet Annual review with no changes to coverage criteria.  Updated references. 5/1/2024
Invokana - Non-Formulary Non-Formulary Invokana® (canagliflozin) Annual review.  Updated background section, references and diabetes footnote. 5/1/2024
Iwilfin Notification Iwilfin™ (eflornithine) New program 5/1/2024

Jaypirca Notification Jaypirca® (pirtobrutinib)
Added coverage for updated labeled indication for CLL/SLL in patients who have received at 
least two lines of therapy, including a BTK inhibitor and a BCL-2 inhibitor. Updated 
references.

5/1/2024

Jivi Notification Jivi® (antihemophilic factor [recombinant], PEGylated-aucl) Annual review with no changes to clinical coverage criteria. Updated references. 5/1/2024
Juxtapid Notification Juxtapid® (lomitapide) Annual review. Changed initial authorization period to 12 months. 5/1/2024

Juxtapid Medical Necessity Juxtapid® (lomitapide) Updated diagnostic criteria per European Atherosclerosis Society guidance. Changed initial 
authorization period to 12 months. Updated references. 5/1/2024

Ketodan Step Therapy ketoconazole foam (generic Extina®) (ketoconazole), Ketodan® 
(ketoconazole) foam 

Annual review. Updated references. Updated to clarify the generic products and removed 
brand Extina due to product discontinuation.   5/1/2024

Keveyis Notification Keveyis® (dichlorphenamide) Annual review. Updated reference. 5/1/2024

Kevzara Medical Necessity Kevzara® (sarilumab) Injection Removed Olumiant as a preferred product for RA.  Updated state mandate footnote to 30-
day trial for Connecticut. 5/1/2024

Kevzara Step Therapy Kevzara® (sarilumab) Injection Removed Olumiant as a preferred product for RA. 5/1/2024
Kineret Step Therapy Kineret® (anakinra) Removed Olumiant as a preferred product for RA. 5/1/2024
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Kisqali Notification Kisqali® (ribociclib) Annual review.  Updated background and added clinical criteria for endometrial carcinoma 
per NCCN.  Updated reference. 5/1/2024

Kisqali Femara Co-Pack Notification Kisqali® Femara® Co-Pack (ribociclib/letrozole) Annual review.  Updated background and added clinical criteria for endometrial carcinoma 
per NCCN.  Updated reference. 5/1/2024

Krazati Notification Krazati™ (adagrasib)
Annual review.  Added criteria for NCCN recommended use of Krazati in colon cancer, rectal 
cancer, ampullary adenocarcinoma and pancreatic adenocarcinoma.  Updated background 
and references.

5/1/2024

Kynmobi Notification Kynmobi® (apomorphine) sublingual film Archive program 5/1/2024
Kynmobi Medical Necessity Kynmobi® (apomorphine) sublingual film Archive program 5/1/2024

Lenvima Notification Lenvima® (lenvatinib) Annual review.  Updated thyroid cancer criteria based on label and NCCN.  Updated 
hepatobiliary and thymic cancer based on NCCN recommendations.  Updated references. 5/1/2024

Livtencity Notification Livtencity (maribavir) Annual review. Updated background and reference. 5/1/2024

Lorbrena Notification Lorbrena® (lorlatinib)
Annual review.  Added criteria for NCCN recommended use of Lorbrena in uterine sarcoma, 
peripheral T-Cell lymphoma and large B-cell lymphoma.  Updated background and 
references.

5/1/2024

Lucemyra Medical Necessity Lucemyra® (lofexidine) Annual review. Nevada footnote added. Updated references.   5/1/2024

Minocycline ER Medical Necessity

minocycline extended-release tablet (generic Solodyn™), Minolira™ 
(minocycline extended-release tablet ), Solodyn (minocycline 
extended-release tablet), Ximino® (minocycline extended-release 
capsule)

Annual review.  No changes.  5/1/2024

Multisource Brand/Modified Release 
Anticonvulsants Medical Necessity

Multisource Brand/Modified Release Anticonvulsants –
Banzel®, Depakote®, Depakote ER®, Felbatol®, Keppra®, Keppra XR®, 
Lamictal, Lamictal XR, Lamictal ODT (brand and generic), Lyrica®, 
Motpoly XR, Mysoline®, Neurontin®, Onfi®, Sabril®, Topamax®, 
Trileptal®, Vimpat®, Zonegran®

Added Motpoly XR to criteria.  5/1/2024

Mytesi Notification Mytesi™ (crofelemer) Annual review with no changes to coverage criteria. 5/1/2024
Nocdurna Medical Necessity Nocdurna® (desmopressin acetate) Annual review.  Increased initial authorization to 12 months.  Updated references. 5/1/2024
Ojjaara Step Therapy Ojjaara™ (momelotinib) New program 5/1/2024

Olumiant Medical Necessity Olumiant® (baricitinib)
Updated criteria to require a failure, contraindication or intolerance to two preferred 
products for RA removing failure of TNF or  needle-phobia.  Added adalimumab preferred 
product footnote.

5/1/2024

Olumiant Step Therapy Olumiant® (baricitinib) New program 5/1/2024

Orencia Medical Necessity Orencia® (abatacept)
*This program applies to the subcutaneous formulation of abatacept Removed Olumiant as a preferred product for RA. 5/1/2024

Orencia Step Therapy Orencia® (abatacept)
*This program applies to the subcutaneous formulation of abatacept Removed Olumiant as a preferred product for RA. 5/1/2024

Orgovyx Notification Orgovyx™ (relugolix) Annual review with no changes to coverage criteria.  Updated references. 5/1/2024

Oriahnn, MyFembree Medical Necessity Oriahnn® (elagolix and estradiol/norethindrone), MyFembree® 
(relugolix and estradiol hemihydrate/norethindrone)

Annual review.  Updated failure language.  Updated state mandate language. Updated 
authorization duration.  Updated references.  5/1/2024
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Orilissa Medical Necessity Orilissa® (elagolix) Annual review.  Updated failure language.  Updated state mandate language.  Updated 
authorization duration. Updated references.  5/1/2024

Oxbryta Notification Oxbryta™ (voxelotor) Annual review.  Simplified reauthorization criteria and updated authorization durations to 
12 months.  Updated reference. 5/1/2024

Oxbryta Medical Necessity Oxbryta™ (voxelotor) Annual review.  Updated initial authorization duration to 12 months.  Updated references. 5/1/2024

Oxervate Notification Oxervate® (cenegermin-bkbj) ophthalmic solution Annual review with no change to clinical criteria.  Updated reference. 5/1/2024
Oxervate Medical Necessity Oxervate® (cenegermin-bkbj) ophthalmic solution Annual review with no change to clinical criteria.  Updated reference. 5/1/2024

PAH Agents Notification

Adcirca® (tadalafil), Adempas® (riociguat), Alyq™ (tadalafil), Letairis® 
(ambrisentan), Liqrev® (sildenafil) oral suspension, Opsumit® 
(macitentan), Orenitram™ (treprostinil), Revatio® (sildenafil citrate) 
oral powder for suspension, Tadliq® (tadalafil) oral suspension, 
Tracleer® (bosentan), Tyvaso® (treprostinil), Tyvaso DPI™ 
(treprostinil), Uptravi® (selexipag), Ventavis® (iloprost)

Annual review. Added Liqrev oral suspension for PAH and updated exclusion footnote.  
Updated background and references. 5/1/2024

PAH Agents Medical Necessity

Adcirca® (tadalafil), Adempas® (riociguat), Alyq™ (tadalafil), Letairis® 
(ambrisentan), Liqrev® (sildenafil) oral suspension, Opsumit® 
(macitentan), Orenitram™ (treprostinil), Revatio® (sildenafil citrate) 
oral powder for suspension, Tadliq® (tadalafil) oral suspension, 
Tracleer® (bosentan), Tyvaso® (treprostinil), Tyvaso DPI™ 
(treprostinil), Uptravi® (selexipag), Ventavis® (iloprost)

Annual review. Added Liqrev oral suspension for PAH and updated exclusion footnote.  
Updated background and references. 5/1/2024

Praluent Medical Necessity Praluent® (alirocumab) Updated diagnostic criteria per European Atherosclerosis Society guidance. Updated 
references. 5/1/2024

Praluent Notification Praluent® (alirocumab) Simplified reauthorization criteria. 5/1/2024
Pulmozyme Notification Pulmozyme® (dornase alfa) Annual review with no changes to coverage criteria.  5/1/2024
Ravicti Notification Ravicti® (glycerol phenylbutyrate oral liquid) Annual review with no change to clinical coverage. 5/1/2024
Ravicti Medical Necessity Ravicti® (glycerol phenylbutyrate oral liquid) Annual review with no change to clinical coverage. 5/1/2024
Ravicti Step Therapy Ravicti® (glycerol phenylbutyrate oral liquid) Annual review with no change to clinical coverage.  Updated reference. 5/1/2024
Recorlev Notification Recorlev® (levoketoconazole) Annual review with no changes to coverage criteria.  Updated reference. 5/1/2024
Repatha Notification Repatha® (evolocumab) Simplified reauthorization criteria. 5/1/2024

Repatha Medical Necessity Repatha® (evolocumab) Updated diagnostic criteria per European Atherosclerosis Society guidance. Simplified 
reauthorization criteria. Updated references. 5/1/2024

Rezlidhia Notification Rezlidhia™ (olutasidenib) Annual review with no change to coverage criteria.  Updated reference. 5/1/2024

Slynd Medical Necessity Slynd® (drospirenone) Annual review.  Updated criteria to note a progesterone-only contraceptive due to the 
approval of the over-the-counter contraceptive.  5/1/2024

Slynd Step Therapy Slynd® (drospirenone) Annual review.  Updated progestin only contraceptive to e.g. due to the over the counter 
product.  5/1/2024

Suboxone Medical Necessity Suboxone® (Brand Only) Removed Bunavail from program, it is off the market. Added Nevada mandate.  Updated 
references. 5/1/2024

Tarpeyo Medical Necessity Tarpeyo® (budesonide delayed-release capsules) Updated indication and references.  5/1/2024
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Testosterone Medical Necessity
Androderm®, Androgel®, Fortesta®, Jatenzo®, Natesto®, Kyzatrex™, 
Testim®, testosterone topical solution (generic Axiron®), testosterone 
transdermal gel (generic Testim), Tlando™, Vogelxo®, Xyosted®

Annual review.  Updated references. 5/1/2024

Tetrabenazine Notification Tetrabenazine (Xenazine®) Annual review.  No changes to clinical coverage criteria.  5/1/2024
Vemlidy Medical Necessity Vemlidy® (tenofovir alafenamide) Added Nevada footnote. 5/1/2024
Verquvo Medical Necessity Verquvo® (vericiguat) Annual review.  Updated references. 5/1/2024

Viekira Pak Notification Viekira Pak (ombitasvir, paritaprevir, and ritonavir tablets;
dasabuvir tablets) Annual review with no changes to coverage criteria. 5/1/2024

Wainua Notification Wainua™ (eplontersen) New program 5/1/2024
Wainua Medical Necessity Wainua™ (eplontersen) New program 5/1/2024

Welireg Notification Welireg™ (belzutifan) Added criteria for advanced renal cell carcinoma.  Updated background and references. 5/1/2024

Xalkori Notification Xalkori® (crizotinib) Annual review.  Updated background and coverage criteria for cutaneous melanoma per 
NCCN.  Updated references. 5/1/2024

Xalkori - Non-Formulary Non-Formulary Xalkori® (crizotinib) Annual review.  Updated background and coverage criteria for cutaneous melanoma per 
NCCN.  Updated references. 5/1/2024

Xospata Notification Xospata®(gilteritinib) Annual review. Updated treatment criteria for AML to include additional NCCN 
recommendations. 5/1/2024

Yonsa Notification Yonsa® (abiraterone acetate) Annual review. Updated background. 5/1/2024
Yonsa Step Therapy Yonsa® (abiraterone acetate) Annual review. No changes to step therapy criteria. Updated reference. 5/1/2024

Zepatier Notification Zepatier® (elbasvir/grazoprevir)

Annual review. Updated polymorphism criteria for treatment of chronic hepatitis C 
genotype 1a infection in treatment-naïve, PegIFN/RBV-experienced patients with baseline 
NS5A polymorphisms to include “one or more”. Added treatment - naïve requirement in 
criteria for Chronic Hepatitis C - Genotype 4 -Treatment-naïve patients.

5/1/2024

Zepatier Medical Necessity Zepatier® (elbasvir/grazoprevir)

Annual review. Updated polymorphism criteria for treatment of chronic hepatitis C 
genotype 1a infection in treatment-naïve, PegIFN/RBV-experienced, or 
PegIFN/RBV/protease inhibitor-experienced patients with baseline NS5A polymorphisms to 
include “one or more”.

5/1/2024

Zykadia Notification Zykadia® (ceritinib) Annual review.  Updated background and coverage criteria for inoperable inflammatory 
myofibroblastic tumor and anaplastic large cell lymphoma per NCCN.  Updated reference. 5/1/2024

Zykadia - Non-Formulary Non-Formulary Zykadia® (ceritinib) Annual review.  Updated background and coverage criteria for inoperable inflammatory 
myofibroblastic tumor and anaplastic large cell lymphoma per NCCN.  Updated reference. 5/1/2024


